GOVERNMENT OF GUAM Office of the Governor Agana, Guam

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 61-/3

WHEREAS, the Secretary of the Treasury, by Treasury
Department Order 150-55, dated January 19, 1961, delegated to
the Secretary of the Interior functions of the Internal Revenue
Service in the administration, collection and enforcement in
Guam of taxes imposed by Chapters 2 and 21 of the Internal
Revenue Code of 1954 to be performed through the Governor of
Guam or his subordinates; and

WHEREAS, the Secretary of the Interior, on February 27, 1961, delegated such authority to the Governor of Guam;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered and directed as follows:

- 1. The authority to perform functions of the Internal Revenue Service in the administration, collection and enforcement of taxes imposed by Chapters 2 and 21 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as delegated to me by the Secretary of the Interior, is hereby delegated to the Director of Finance, which authority he may redelegate as may be necessary or expedient in the proper performance of such functions.
- 2. The authority delegated shall be exercised generally in conformity with the policies, procedures, and instructions established for the Internal Revenue Service.

Dated at Agana, Guam, this

7 day of April, 1961.

JOSEPH FLORES Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

Secretary of Guam